

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
APPEALS COURT

Docket No. 2022-P-0340  
Hampden Superior Court Docket No. 2179CV00494

---

THE PEOPLES' FREEDOM ENDEAVOR, *et al.*,  
Appellants,

v.

ANDOVER PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,  
Appellees

*AND CONSOLIDATED CASES*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
CHILDREN'S HEALTH RIGHTS OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.**

---

Brian Unger, BBO No. 706583  
THE LAW OFFICES OF WARNER  
MENDENHALL, INC.  
20 Park Plaza, 400-4  
Boston, MA 02116  
617.297.2227; f 330.762.9743  
brian@warnermendenhall.com

*Counsel for Children's Health  
Rights of Massachusetts, Inc.*

Dated: August 1, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	i
Statement of Issues.....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Standard of Review .....	6
II. The Superior Court erred in concluding DESE had the authority to issue and implement its mask mandate.....	6
III. Alternatively, if DESE had the authority to implement the mask mandate, the Court erred in concluding it did not exceed that authority to issue and implement its mask mandate because there were and are no exigent circumstances concerning COVID-19 in Massachusetts. ....	14
IV. The Court erred in concluding school districts and municipalities had the authority to issue and implement mask mandates.....	16
V. The Superior Court erred in concluding the mask mandates are not preempted by the Department of Public Health’s statutory and regulatory scheme.....	18
VI. The Superior Court erred in relying on hearsay statements contained in public health pronouncements and other communications by public health officials concerning COVID-19. ....	22

VII. The Superior Court erred in concluding the mask mandates do not violate CHRMs Members’ Constitutional rights to direct the care and upbringing of their children. ....24

VIII. The Superior Court erred in concluding CHRMs could not establish irreparable harm.....26

Conclusion .....28

Certificate of Service .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atwater v. Comm'r of Educ.</i> , 460 Mass. 844 (2011).....	8
<i>Arlington v. Board of Conciliation &amp; Arbitration</i> , 370 Mass. 769 (1976).....	17
<i>Austin, et al. v. The Board of Education of Community Unit School District #300, et al.</i> , Case No. 2021-CH-500002 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 4, 2022) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Sch. Comm. of Quincy</i> , 415 Mass. 240 (1993).....	10, 16
<i>Bentonville Sch. Dist. v. Sitton</i> , 643 S.W.3d 763 (Ark. 2022).....	24
<i>Boston Teachers Union, Local 66 v. Boston</i> , 382 Mass. 553 (1981) .....	18
<i>Caffyn v. Caffyn</i> , 441 Mass. 487 (2004) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , CIVIL 3:21-cv-00055-GFVT (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Nardi</i> , 452 Mass. 379 (Mass. 2008).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Shangkuan</i> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 827 (2011).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Womack</i> , 457 Mass. 268 (2010).....	22
<i>Corman v. Acting Sec'y of the Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , No. 83 MAP 2021, 2021 Pa. LEXIS 4348 (Dec. 10, 2021).....	12
<i>Del Duca v. Town Administrator</i> , 368 Mass. 1 (1975).....	17
<i>Demetriou, et al. v. New York State Department of Health, et al.</i> , Index. No. 616124/2021 (N.Y. Jan. 24, 2022) .....	12
<i>Desrosiers v. Governor</i> , 486 Mass. 369 (2020).....	25
<i>Doe v. S.O.R.B.</i> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 152 (2012) .....	6, 9

<i>Edwin R. Sage Co. v. Foley</i> , 12 Mass. App. Ct. 20 (1981) .....	6
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 8:21-cv-1693-KKM-AEP, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71206 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2022).....	11
<i>In the Matter of Cobb</i> , 445 Mass. 452 (2005) .....	22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	25
<i>Julian v. Randazzo</i> , 380 Mass. 391 (1980).....	22
<i>King v. Shank</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 837 (2018) .....	6
<i>LeClair v. Town of Norwell</i> , 430 Mass. 328 (1999) .....	18
<i>Lee v. Department of Health Rehab. Serv.</i> , 698 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1997).....	23
<i>Let Them Choose v. San Diego Unified School District, et al.</i> , Case No. 37-2021-43172-CU-WM-CTL (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2021) .....	19
<i>Lithuanian Commerce Corp., Ltd. v. Hosiery</i> , 177 F.R.D. 245 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	22
<i>Massachusetts Fedn. of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 767 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Matt Sitton, et al. v. Bentonville Schools, et al.</i> , Case No. 4CV-21-2181 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Oct. 12, 2021).....	12, 24
<i>National Federation of Independent Business, et al. v.</i> <i>Department of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (Jan. 13, 2022) .....	11
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v.</i> <i>Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995).....	9

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	25
<i>State v. Biden</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-00163-RSB-BKE (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021) .....	13
<i>Telles v. Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 410 Mass. 560 (1991).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972).....	24

**Statutes and Rules**

G.L. c. 15, § 1G.....	11
G.L. c. 69 § 1.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
G.L. c. 71, § 6A.....	16
G.L. c. 71, § 28.....	16
G.L. c. 71, § 37.....	16, 17, 18
G.L. c. 71, § 47.....	16
G.L. c. 71, § 48.....	18
G.L. c. 71, § 71.....	18
G.L. c. 71, § 93.....	18
G.L. c. 111, § 7.....	20
G.L. c. 111, § 95.....	20
G.L. c. 111, § 96.....	20
G.L. c. 231, § 118.....	2
105 C.M.R. 300.200.....	20
105 C.M.R. 300.210.....	20, 21
603 C.M.R. § 27.08.....	7, 10, 14
